Barbara \ File

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVELY CORRECTED TITLE V OPERATION PERMIT

In the Matter of a Request for Administrative Correction:

Mr. A.K. Sharma Director of Power Supply 1701 West Carroll Street Kissimmee, Florida 34741 FINAL Permit No.: 0970043-002-AV

Cane Island Power Park

Enclosed are ADMINISTRATIVELY CORRECTED pages (page 2 of 29 and page 3 of 29) to the initial Title V operation permit, 0970043-002-AV for the operation of the Cane Island Power Park located at 6075 Old Tampa Hwy, Intercession City, Osceola County. This correction is issued pursuant to Rule 62-210.360, Florida Administrative Code and Chapter 403, Florida Statutes (F.S.). This corrective action does not alter the effective dates of the existing permit.

Any party to this order (permit) has the right to seek judicial review of it under Section 120.68 of the Florida Statutes, by the filing of a Notice of Appeal under Rule 9.110 of the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, with the clerk of the Department of Environmental Protection in the Office of General Counsel, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station #35, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-3000; and by filing a copy of the Notice of Appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the appropriate District Court of Appeal. The Notice of Appeal must be filed within thirty days from the date this notice is filed with the clerk of the permitting authority.

Executed in Tallahassee, Florida.

C. H. Fancy, P.E

Chief

Bureau of Air Regulation

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby certifies that this NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVELY CORRECTED PERMIT (including the corrected page(s)) was sent by certified mail (*) and copies were mailed by U.S. Mail before the close of business on June 22, 1999 to the person(s) listed or as otherwise noted:

Mr. D. D. Schultz, P.E., Black & Veatch

Mr. Timothy M. Hillman, Black & Veatch

Mr. Jerome Guidry, P.E.

Mr. Len Kozlov, CD

Ms. Carla E. Pierce, USEPA, Region 4 (INTERNET E-mail Memorandum)

Ms. Gracy R. Danois, USEPA, Region 4 (INTERNET E-mail Memorandum)

Clerk Stamp

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED, on this date, pursuant to §120.52(7), Florida Statutes, with the designated Department Clerk, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

Sandra (7. Knight 6-22-99
(Clerk)

on the reverse side?	 Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this card to you. Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not permit. 		I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee): 1. Addressee's Address 2. Restricted Delivery Consult postmaster for fee.	ceipt Service.
N ADDRESS completed of	3. Article Addressed to: Mr. A. K. Sharma Director of Power Supply 1701 West Carroll Street Kissimmee, FL 34741	4a. Article Number P		for using Return Re
Is your RETURN	5. Received By: (Print Name) CACA 6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent) PS Form 3811, December 1994	8. Addressee and fee is	e's Address (Only if requested paid) Domestic Return Receipt	Thank you

P 174 053 154

US Postal Service
Receipt for Certified Mail
No Insurance Coverage Provided.
Do not use for International Mail (See reverse)

Mr. A. K. Sharma Director of Power Supply

Postage	\$
Certified Fee	
Special Delivery Fee	
Restricted Delivery Fee	
Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered	
Return Receipt Showing to Whom, Date, & Addressee's Address	
TOTAL Postage & Fees	\$
Postmark or Date	

Kissimmee Utility Authority Cane Island Power Park Page 2 of 29 **FINAL Permit No.:** 0970043-002-AV

Permittee:

Kissimmee Utility Authority 1701 West Carroll Street Kissimmee, FL 34741-6804 **FINAL Permit No.: 0970043-002-AV**

Facility ID No.: 0970043

SIC Nos.: 49

Project: Initial Title V Air Operation Permit

This permit is for the operation of the Kissimmee Utility Authority Cane Island Power Park. This facility is located at 6075 Old Tampa Hwy, Intercession City, Osceola County; UTM Coordinates: Zone 17; Latitude: 28 16' 40" North and Longitude: 81 31' 01" West.

STATEMENT OF BASIS: This Title V air operation permit is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes (F.S.), and Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Chapters 62-4, 62-210, 62-213, and 62-214. The above named permittee is hereby authorized to perform the work or operate the facility shown on the application and approved drawing(s), plans, and other documents, attached hereto or on file with the permitting authority, in accordance with the terms and conditions of this permit.

Referenced attachments made a part of this permit:

Appendix U-1, List of Unregulated Emissions Units and/or Activities Appendix I-1, List of Insignificant Emissions Units and/or Activities

Table 1-1, Summary of Air Pollutant Standards and Terms

Table 2-1, Summary of Compliance Requirements

Appendix TV-1, Title V Conditions (version dated 12/02/97)

Appendix SS-1, Stack Sampling Facilities (version dated 10/07/96)

Table 297.310-1, Calibration Schedule (version dated 10/07/96)

Figure 1 - Summary Report-Gaseous And Opacity Excess Emission And Monitoring System Performance Report (version dated 7/96)

Alternate Sampling Procedure: ASP Number 97-B-01

BACT Determination dated April 7, 1993

Order extending permits dated March 18, 1999

Initial Title V Permit Application received June 14, 1996

Phase II Acid Rain Application/Compliance Plan received January 14, 1998

Effective Date: January 1, 2000

Renewal Application Due Date: July 5, 2004

Expiration Date: December 31, 2004

Howard L. Rhodes, Director Division of Air Resource Management FINAL Permit No.: 0970043-002-AV

Subsection B. Summary of Emissions Unit ID No(s). and Brief Description(s).

E.U. ID	J. ID	
No.	Brief Description	
001	Simple Cycle Combustion Turbine Unit 1, rated at 40 MW, 367 MMBtu/hr for natural gas and 372 MMBtu/hr for number 2 fuel oil, capable of burning natural gas and number 2 fuel oil, with emissions exhausted through a 65 ft. stack.	
002	Combined Cycle Combustion Turbine Unit 2, rated at 120 MW, 869 MMBtu/hr for natural gas and 928 MMBtu/hr for number 2 fuel oil, capable of burning natural gas and number 2 fuel oil, with emissions exhausted through a 75 ft. stack.	

Unregulated Emissions Units and/or Activities, See Appendix U-1	
-XXX-	Fuel oil, gasoline and lube oil storage tanks.
-XXX-	Fuel oil, gasoline and lube oil storage tanks.

Please reference the Permit No., Facility ID No., and appropriate Emissions Unit(s) ID No(s). on all correspondence, test report submittals, applications, etc.

Subsection C. Relevant Documents.

The documents listed below are not a part of this permit; however, they are specifically related to this permitting action.

These documents are provided to the permittee for information purposes only:

Appendix A-1, Abbreviations, Acronyms, Citations, and Identification Numbers

Appendix H-1, Permit History/ID Number Changes

Table 1-1, Summary of Air Pollutant Standards and Terms

Table 2-1, Summary of Compliance Requirements